Net deferred tax liability  $  (129,661) $  (122,822)

Subsequent to the issuance of our 2015 consolidated financial statements, the Company identified that certain immaterial classification
adjustments, related to the offsetting of deferred assets and liabilities by tax jurisdiction, were necessary to properly present deferred
tax assets and liabilities on its Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015. The accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of December 31, 2015, the corresponding balance sheet amounts within the business segments footnote (Note 10) and the guarantor
footnote (Note 13), have been corrected for the effect of this classification error. The Company has evaluated the effects of the

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-21

classification adjustments as of December 31, 2015 based on the SEC’s guidance in Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality,
and after consideration of both quantitative and qualitative factors, has concluded that the following adjustments are immaterial:

As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated (a)

Total current assets $  2,635,245 $  (24,889) $  2,610,356
Other assets   202,125   (149,071)   53,054
Total assets  4,042,441  (173,960)  3,868,481
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   (159,016)   24,889   (134,127)
Total current liabilities  (1,473,708)  24,889  (1,448,819)
Total liabilities   (2,622,214)   173,960   (2,448,254)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  (4,042,441)  173,960  (3,868,481)

As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated (a)

Current deferred tax asset $  26,306 $  (24,889) $  1,417
Long-term deferred tax asset   149,071   (149,071)   —
Current deferred tax liability  (24,889)  24,889  —
Long-term deferred tax liability   (273,310)   149,071   (124,239)

Net deferred tax liability $  (122,822) $  — $  (122,822)

(a) The amounts reflected are prior to the Company's adoption of ASU 2015-03 (see discussion in Note 1) and ASU 2015-17,
discussed below.

In addition to the immaterial classification adjustments reflected above, the Company identified certain immaterial classification errors
within the disclosure of the significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2015. The following is a
revised summary of the significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities to reflect adjustments for the immaterial
classification errors as of December 31, 2015:

 As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Deferred Tax Assets
Timing of expense recognition  $  58,048  $  (34,468)  $  23,580
Net operating losses  3,564  1,914  5,478
Other, net   114,225   (84,883)   29,342

Deferred tax assets  175,837  (117,437)  58,400
Valuation allowance   (460)   —   (460)

Net deferred tax assets  175,377  (117,437)  57,940
Deferred Tax Liabilities
Intangible assets, due primarily to purchase accounting  (99,549)  62,392  (37,157)
Fixed assets, due primarily to purchase accounting   (101,022)   506   (100,516)
Construction contract accounting  (7,530)  (1,667)  (9,197)
Joint ventures - construction   (27,604)   (2,345)   (29,949)
Other  (62,494)  58,551  (3,943)

Deferred tax liabilities   (298,199)   117,437   (180,762)
Net deferred tax liability  $  (122,822) $  — $  (122,822)

The Company has also elected to early adopt ASU 2015-17, effective as of the beginning of the fourth quarter of 2016. As a result of
the adoption of ASU 2015-17, the Company has retrospectively adjusted the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015 to

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-22

reflect the provisions of the ASU. The adoption of ASU 2015-17 resulted in a reclassification of $1.4 million of deferred tax assets
classified as current to long-term as of December 31, 2015. Upon adoption of ASU 2015-17, the resulting long-term deferred asset of